
Maul Foster, & Alongi, Inc. 7/21/15  Page 1 

EWEB Board Consent Calendar Request 
For Contract Awards, Renewals, and Increases 
 
The Board is being asked to approve a new Contract with Maul Foster, & Alongi, Inc. for Remedial Design 
Engineering Services.    
 
 
Board Meeting Date:   July 21, 2015      

Project Name/Contract#: Remedial Design Engineering Services/058-2014 

Primary Contact: Steve Newcomb  Ext.x7391  

Purchasing Contact:  Sarah Gorsegner  Ext.x7348  

 
Contract Amount: 
Original Contract Amount:  $420 ,000     

Additional $ Previously Approved: $ n/a     

Invoices over last approval:  $ n/a     

Percentage over last approval:    n/a % 

Amount this Request:   $420,000     

Resulting Cumulative Total:  $420,000     
 
 
Contracting Method: 
Method of Solicitation:    Formal Request for Proposals  

If applicable, basis for exemption:   n/a     

Term of Agreement: December 31, 2016    

Option to Renew? No      

Approval for purchases “as needed” for the life of the contract No   

 
Narrative: 
 
The Board is being asked to approve a new contract with Maul Foster, & Alongi, Inc. of Portland, Oregon for the 
purchase of Engineering Services. 
 
EWEB requires Remedial Design Engineering Services at the Eugene Former Manufactured Gas Plant located on 
the headquarters property site.  The Department of Environmental Quality has issued a Record of Decision for the 
site which directs EWEB to complete remedial action and design for both upland and bank stabilization work.  
Contracted services will include design work for contaminated soil/waste removal and cap construction related 
activities in the upland areas.  The bank stabilization work will include shoreline stabilization design, construction 
oversight, and environmental permitting.  
 
In March 2015, staff issued a Formal Request for Proposals (RFP).  Fifty-one (51) companies reviewed the 
solicitation; EWEB received eight (8) proposals; proposals were received from Advanced Remediation 
Technologies, Inc. of Canby, Oregon, AMEC Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure of Portland, Oregon, 
Anchor QEA, LLC of Portland, Oregon, Crete Consulting Incorporated, PC of Seattle, WA, GEI Consultants, Inc. of 
Portland, Oregon, GSI Water Solutions, Inc. of Portland, Oregon, Maul Foster, & Alongi, Inc. of Portland, Oregon, 
and PBS Engineering + Environmental Inc. of Eugene, Oregon.  The responses were evaluated based on the 
evaluation criteria stated in the RFP which included the project’s proposed technical approach, firm’s prior 
experience, the project team’s experience, and the ability to keep projects on time and budget.  Maul Foster, & 
Alongi, Inc. was the highest ranked offeror. 
 
Staff has issued a notice of Intent to award a contract to Maul Foster, & Alongi, Inc. as the highest ranked offeror 
and has negotiated a contract with them, pending Board approval. 
 
 

Action Requested: 

    x  Contract Award 
  Contract Renewal 
  Contract Increase 
  Other 

Funding Source: 

    x  Budget 
  Reserves 
  New Revenue 
  Bonding 
    x  Other-prior property         

owners 

Form of Contract: 

  Single Purchase 
    x  Services 
  Personal Services 
  Construction 
  IGA 
  Price Agreement 
  Other 



Maul Foster, & Alongi, Inc. 7/21/15  Page 2 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Management requests the Board approve a contract with Maul Foster, & Alongi for Remedial Design Engineering 
Services.  Based on arrangements with prior property owners, EWEB is responsible for funding 16.33% ($68,586) 
of the costs for the associated work.  Funds for these services were budgeted for 2015 and will be budgeted 
annually. 
 
SIGNATURES: 
 
Project Coordinator:              
 
LT Manager:          
 
Purchasing Manager:        
                                         
General Manager:         
                                             
Board Approval Date:         
 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary verification:        


